The Corporation identified a classification error related to the presentation of income tax recovery associated

with unrealized foreign exchange differences on intercompany loans. An amount of $21,050,000 in income

tax recovery was previously recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 21, the related foreign exchange differences were recognized in

the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss). Consequently, in accordance with IAS 12 –

Income Taxes, the associated tax effects should have also been presented in the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income (loss) to reflect the appropriate matching of the tax effects with the underlying

transaction.

These corrections relate solely to the year ended December 31, 2024. The corrections had no impact on net

comprehensive income, assets, liabilities, total equity and cash flows provided by operating and financing

activities and used by investing activities.

The following table shows the impact of the changes on the lines of the restated consolidated financial

statements:

 Year Ended December 31, 2024

As

Previously

Reported

 Impact  Adjusted

  $   $   $

Shareholders' Equity
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)  (140,275)   32,359   (107,916)

Retained Earnings (Deficit)  48,829   (32,359)   16,470

G Mining Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024, and 2023

(Tabular amounts expressed in Thousands of United States Dollars, except for number of shares)

51

25 RESTATEMENTS (continued)

 Year Ended December 31, 2024

As

Previously

Reported

 Impact  Adjusted

  $   $   $

Other (Income) Expenses
Foreign Exchange  (697)  11,309  10,612

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax  65,432   (11,309)   54,123

Current and Deferred Income Tax Expense (3,427)  (21,050)  (24,477)

Net Income (Loss) for the Year 62,005  (32,359)  29,646

Net Income (Loss) per Share

   Basic 0.38  (0.20)  0.18

   Diluted 0.37  (0.19)  0.18

 Year Ended December 31, 2024

As

Previously

Reported

 Impact  Adjusted

  $   $   $

Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Net Income (Loss) for the Year 62,005  (32,359)  29,646

Currency Translation Adjustment (164,358)  32,359  (131,999)

Net Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Year (102,353)  -  (102,353)

 Year Ended December 31, 2024

As

Previously

Reported

 Impact  Adjusted

  $   $   $

Cash Flows
Operating Activities

Net Income (Loss) for the Year  62,005   (32,359)   29,646

Unrealized Foreign Exchange Loss (Gain)  (374)   11,309   10,935

Current Income Tax on Comprehensive Income (Loss) -  21,050  21,050

G Mining Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024, and 2023

(Tabular amounts expressed in Thousands of United States Dollars, except for number of shares)

52

25 RESTATEMENTS (continued)

 Years Ended December 31,

As

Previously

Reported

Adjusted

Impact

  $ $ $

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before Tax  65,432 (11,309)  54,123

Statutory Income Tax Rate  26.50% - 26.50%

Tax Expense (Benefit) at Statutory Tax Rate   17,339  (2,996)  14,343
Effect of Foreign Tax Rate Differences  8,804  (525)  8,279

Items Not Deductible for Income Tax Purposes  2,112   -  2,112

Change in Unrecognized Deferred Tax Assets Due to Exchange Rates   160   -  160

Change in Unrecognized Deferred Tax Assets  245   -  245

Foreign Exchange Differences  (24,881)  24,590  (291)

Adjustments in Respect of Current and Deferred Income Tax of Prior Years  (355)   -  (355)

Other  3  (19)  (16)
Income Tax Expense   3,427  21,050  24,477

  Years Ended December 31,

As

Previously

Reported

Impact Adjusted

 $ $ $

Deferred Income Tax Expense
Origination and Reversal of Temporary Differences in the Current Year 3,427 - 3,427

Current Income Tax Expense

Current Income Tax  - 21,050 21,050

  3,427 21,050 24,477